Underlying results split out investment income between:Underlying results split out investment income between:

 Normalised investment income for 1H12– calculated on the basis of a 4.3%* (1H11: 5.2%*)
assumed return over average investment assets for the period

 Investment experience – difference between actual and underlying investment income

Normalised earnings ($m) 1H12 1H11 Change
(%)

Premium revenue 554.4 495.0 12.0
Claims expense (370.7) (339.6) 9.2

Performance indicators –
normalised (%) 1H12 1H11

Gross margin 17.2 16.8
Management expense ratio 9.5 8.5

Risk Equalisation Levy (76.7) (60.9) 25.8
State levies (11.7) (11.4) 3.2
Net claims incurred (459.1) (411.9) 11.4
Gross underwriting result 95.3 83.1 14.7

Net margin 7.7 8.3
Underlying investment
return 4.3 5.2

EPS (cps) 8.2 8.0

Management expenses (52.6) (42.2) 24.6
Net underwriting result 42.7 40.9 4.5
Normalised investment  income1 9.6 12.5 (23.2)
Other  income 1.3 1.0 30.0

EPS – underlying (cps) 7.8 7.2
ROE (2) 18.0 14.8
ROE – underlying (2) 17.5 13.4

Other  expenses (2.4) (4.0) (40.0)
Underlying profit before tax 51.2 50.4 1.8
Tax (14.9) (15.3) (2.0)
Underlying profit after tax 36.3 35.1 3.4

(1) Net of fees. (2) Rolling 12 months, using average shareholder equity

y g p
Inv experience (after tax) 2.0 3.9 (48.7)
Profit after tax 38.3 39.0 (1.9)

* 10 year Government bond rate

26

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT
1H12 v($m) 1H10 2H10 FY10 1H11 2H11 FY11 1H12 1H12 v

1H11 (%)
Premium revenue 446.1 455.3 901.4 495.0 512.8 1,007.8 554.4 12.0

- Premium revenue (HIB) - - - 489.8 501.5 991.3 540.9 10.4
- Premium revenue (ISB) - - - 0.1 0.4 0.5 1.2 NA
- Premium revenue (IWB) - - - 5.1 10.9 16.0 12.3 138.9( )

Claims expense (310.7) (325.3) (636.0) (339.6) (353.5) (693.1) (370.7) 9.2
- Hospital benefits paid (215.5) (213.0) (428.5) (234.9) (226.7) (461.6) (253.7) 8.0
- Ancillary benefits paid (96.8) (107.5) (204.3) (104.3) (117.9) (222.2) (114.6) 9.8
- OSC provision movement (HIB) 1.6 (4.8) (3.2) 2.2 (3.7) (1.5) 3.8 68.8
- ISB claims expense - - - (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (1.1) NA

IWB claims expense (2 5) (5 1) (7 6) (5 1) 95 9- IWB claims expense - - - (2.5) (5.1) (7.6) (5.1) 95.9
Risk equalisation levy (53.3) (56.6) (109.9) (60.9) (71.8) (132.7) (76.7) 25.8

- OSC risk equalisation margin (2.1) (0.8) (2.9) 0.7 (1.4) (0.7) (0.8) (219.6)
- Gross deficit 74.2 73.7 147.9 81.1 79.2 160.3 89.1 9.9
- Calculated deficit (125.4) (129.5) (254.9) (142.7) (149.6) (292.3) (165.0) 15.6

State levies (10.9) (11.1) (22.0) (11.4) (11.5) (22.9) (11.7) 3.2
Net claims incurred (374.9) (393.0) (767.9) (411.9) (436.8) (848.7) (459.1) 11.4
Gross underwriting result 71.2 62.3 133.5 83.1 76.0 159.1 95.3 14.7
- Gross underwriting result (HIB) 71.2 62.3 133.5 80.5 69.9 150.4 88.0 9.2
- Gross underwriting result (ISB) - - - 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.1 590.0
- Gross underwriting result (IWB) - - - 2.6 5.8 8.4 7.2 182.1

Management expenses (40.7) (45.7) (86.4) (42.2) (55.4) (97.6) (52.6) 24.6Management expenses (40.7) (45.7) (86.4) (42.2) (55.4) (97.6) (52.6) 24.6
- Management expenses (HIB) (40.7) (45.7) (86.4) (40.1) (50.5) (90.6) (48.1) 20.0
- Management expenses (ISB) - - - (0.3) (1.1) (1.4) (0.8) 167.8
- Management expenses (IWB) - - - (1.8) (3.8) (5.6) (3.7) 103.0

Net underwriting result 30.5 16.6 47.1 40.9 20.6 61.5 42.7 4.5
- Net underwriting result (HIB) 30.5 16.6 47.1 40.4 19.4 59.8 39.9 (1.4)

N t d iti lt (ISB) (0 3) (0 8) (1 1) (0 7) 137 7- Net underwriting result (ISB) - - - (0.3) (0.8) (1.1) (0.7) 137.7
- Net underwriting result (IWB) - - - 0.8 2.0 2.8 3.5 371.0

HIB = Health Insurance Business, ISB = International Students  Business , IWB = International Workers Business

27

DETAILED MANAGEMENT EXPENSES

($m) Employment Marketing
(Direct)

Marketing
(Commisions) IT Occupancy Other

Total
Management

Expenses

Total MER
(%)

HIB
1H09 18.4 8.5 0.9 3.0 5.5 6.5 42.8 10.4
2H09 17.3 8.7 1.2 2.7 3.2 5.9 39.0 9.3
FY09 35.7 17.2 2.1 5.7 8.7 12.4 81.8 9.9
1H10 18.1 7.7 1.6 2.9 4.5 5.9 40.7 9.1
2H10 18 9 11 7 2 2 3 3 3 2 6 4 45 7 10 02H10 18.9 11.7 2.2 3.3 3.2 6.4 45.7 10.0
FY10 37.0 19.4 3.7 6.2 7.7 12.4 86.4 9.6
1H11 19.6 8.0 2.2 3.1 0.7 6.5 40.1 8.2
2H11 20.7 13.0 3.1 3.4 3.1 7.1 50.4 10.0
FY11 40.3 21.0 5.3 6.5 3.9 13.6 90.6 9.1
1H12 22 3 8 3 4 0 3 8 3 1 6 6 48 1 8 91H12 22.3 8.3 4.0 3.8 3.1 6.6 48.1 8.9

IWB
1H11 1.0 0.1 - 0.2 0.1 0.4 1.8 35.3
2H11 1.7 0.2 - 0.5 0.1 1.3 3.9 35.8
FY11 2 7 0 2 0 8 0 2 1 7 5 6 35 0FY11 2.7 0.2 - 0.8 0.2 1.7 5.6 35.0
1H12 1.9 0.2 - 0.6 0.1 0.9 3.7 29.9
ISB
1H11 0.2 0.1 - - - - 0.3 300.0
2H11 0 7 - 0 2 - - 0 2 1 1 275 02H11 0.7 0.2 0.2 1.1 275.0
FY11 0.9 0.1 0.2 - - 0.2 1.4 280.0
1H12 0.4 0.0 0.3 - - 0.1 0.8 67.5

HIB = Health Insurance Business, ISB = International Students  Business , IWB = International Workers Business

28

CLAIMS EXPENSE
Hospital claims inflation p

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%
nib Industry nib service cost nib utilisation nib annual drawing rate inf lation (per SEU) incl. RE